



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAL

FILED

12-10-14
04:59 PM

Joint Application of Comcast Corporation, Time Warner Cable Inc., Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC, and Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC for Expedited Approval of the Transfer of Control of Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC (U-6874-C); and the Pro Forma Transfer of Control of Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC (U-6955-C), to Comcast Corporation Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854(a).

A.14-04-013
(Filed April 11, 2014)

Joint Application of Comcast Corporation, Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC (U6874C) and Charter Fiberlink CA-CCO, LLC (U6878C) for Expedited Approval to Transfer Certain Assets and Customers of Charter Fiberlink CA-CCO, LLC to Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC, Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 851.

A. 14-06-012
(Filed June 17, 2014)

**REPLY BRIEF, OPENING TESTIMONY, REPLY TESTIMONY, AND CERTAIN EXHIBITS
OF THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
PUBLIC VERSION**

December 10, 2014



William Nusbaum, Staff Attorney
Leslie C. Mehta, Staff Attorney

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
785 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 929-8876 (office)
(415) 929-1132 (fax)
bnusbaum@turn.org
lmehta@turn.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. introduction	1
II. THE COMMISSION CLEARLY HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROPOSED TRANSACTION UNDER BOTH CALIFORNIA AND FEDERAL LAW	3
A. COMCAST AND TIME WARNER ARE TELEPHONE CORPORATIONS WITH COMMISSION ISSUED CPCNS AND OFFER SERVICES REGULATED BY THE COMMISSION	3
1. Comcast and Time Warner Are “Telephone Corporations”	3
2. Both Time Warner and Comcast Currently Hold CPCNs Issued By the Commission.....	5
3. Comcast and Time Warner Have Services That Are Currently Regulated By the Commission	6
B. SECTION 706 OF THE 1996 TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT CONFERS JURISIDCTION TO THE COMMISSION TO REVIEW THE BROADBAND ASPECTS OF THIS PROPOSED MERGER	7
1. Section 706 Confers Authority to the States to Take Regulatory Actions to Promote the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability.....	7
2. Public Utilities Code Section 710 Is Not a Bar to the Commission Reviewing the Proposed Transaction	9
III. THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION SHOULD BE REVIEWED UNDER THE STANDARDS OF P.U. CODE SECTIONS 854(b) and (c).	9
A. P.U. Code Sections 854(b) and (c) Are Applicable to This Transaction	9
B. Section 853(b) Exemption is Inappropriate For This Transaction	12
C. Whether Section 854(b) or (c) Are Applicable, the Commission Should – At a Minimum – Apply the Section 854(b) and (c) Standards	14
IV. EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS	14
V. The PROPOSED MERGER IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	15
A. The Proposed Merger Will Harm Competition in the Residential Consumer Market	15
B. The Proposed Merger Would Eliminate a Valuable Industry Benchmark	16
1. The Proposed Transaction Would Eliminate a Potential Competitor.....	16
2. The Proposed Transaction Will Increase Comcast’s Scale and Scope.....	19
C. Comcast’s “Commitments” of Benefits to Consumers Are In Reality Empty Promises	19
D. Comcast’s Internet Essentials Program	21
VI. Recommendations	22
VII. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Application of Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC (U-6874-C) for Designation As An Eligible Telecommunications Carrier, A.13-10-019</i>	7
<i>Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion Into the Planned Purchase and Acquisition by AT&T Inc. of T-Mobile USA, Inc., and its Effect on California Ratepayers and the California Economy, I.11-06-009 (June 9, 2011)</i>	15
R.11-12-001, Order Instituting Rulemaking to Evaluate Telecommunications Corporations Service Quality Performance and Consider Modification to Service	19

DECISIONS

<i>In the Matter of the Application of Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide Facilities-Based and Resale Competitive Local, IntraLATA and InterLATA Voice Service, D.04-03-032</i>	5
<i>In the Matter of the Joint Application of SBC Communications, Inc. and AT&T Corp. for Authorization to Transfer Control of AT&T’s Communications of California (U-5002), TCG Los Angeles, Inc. (U-5462), TCG San Diego (U-5389), and TCG San Francisco (U-5454) to SBC, Which Will Occur Indirectly as a AT&T’s Merger With a Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of SBC, Tau Merger Sub Corporation, D.05-11-028</i>	13
D.97-05-092 (MCI-British Telecom), 1997	12
<i>Decision Adopting Revisions to Modernize and Expand the California Lifeline Program, D.14-01-036</i> ...	5
<i>Decision Adopting Revisions to Modernize and Expand the California Lifeline Program, D.14-01-036</i> ...	5
Decision Granting Request for Eligible Telecommunications Carrier Status, D.14-03-038	4
<i>In re Request of WorldCom, Inc. and Intermedia Communications, Inc., for Approval to Transfer Control of Intermedia Communications, Inc. and its Wholly-owned Subsidiary to WorldCom, Inc., D.01-03-079 (Mar. 27, 2001)</i>	13
<i>In the Matter of the Joint Application of SBC Communications, Inc. and AT&T Corp. for Authorization to Transfer Control of AT&T’s Communications of California (U-5002), TCG Los Angeles, Inc. (U-5462), TCG San Diego (U-5389), and TCG San Francisco (U-5454) to SBC, Which Will Occur Indirectly as a AT&T’s Merger With a Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of SBC, Tau Merger Sub Corporation, D.05-11-028</i>	12
<i>Opinion Addressing Application of Comcast Phone of California, LLC for Authority to Discontinue Telecommunications Services in the State of California, D.08-04-042</i>	4
<i>Re Joint Application of Pacific Telesis Group (Telesis) and SBC Communications, Inc. (SBC), D.97-03-067</i>	10

PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

§ 234..... 4, 5
§ 710..... 9, 10
§ 854..... 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
§1001-1013 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 U.S.C. § 1302.....8
Applications of Comcast Corp., General Electric & NBC Universal, Inc. for Consent to Assign Licenses and Transfer Control of Licenses, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 26 FCC Red. 4238 (2011)
..... 21
Verizon v. FCC, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Circuit, 2014) (“Verizon”)..... 8, 10
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(2)..... 7
